
#  CSU Bakersfield (5-24, 3-5 Big West) -vs- #  UC Davis (15-14, 4-4 Big West)
03/21/2026 at Davis, Calif. (La Rue Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Sawai, Ashley (5-3)
Loss: Rameriez, Maya (0-3)
Save: Grimes, Caroline (1)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Skylar Brown First: Orlando Mahone Third Base: Frank Bispo 
Start: 3:33 PM   Time: 1:56   Attendance: 140   Weather: Conditions: Sunny; Temp: 85F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
CSU Bakersfield 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 5 0
UC Davis 1 1 1 0 0 3 X 6 10 1

CSU Bakersfield 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Whaley, Kayla lf 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Visser, Kayla c 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Sanchez, Jillian 2b 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Garcia, Hannah 3b 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    McDanell, Alexandra PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Malama-Ahlo, Kandi dp 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
Gill, Molly cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Barella, Erika PH/1b 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
    Harrison, Aariana PH 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Marquez, Madison rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Balderas, Aileen 1b/ss 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Narvaiz, Mari ss/cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Rameriez, Maya p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Estrada, Amber p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 3 5 2 0 4 4

2B: Visser, Kayla (1)
SH: Garcia, Hannah (1)
SF: Barella, Erika (1)

UC Davis 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
    Lee, Abby PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Felice, Gia 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Brady, Keira cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dethlefson, Alyssa rf 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Kalanetra, Naomi c 2 0 1 2 0 0 0
Panziera, Marley ss 3 0 2 0 0 0 1
    Calvillo, Vanessa PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Reeves, Rylee 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Polli, Sydney 1b 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Phillips, Kaylin dp 2 2 1 1 0 0 0
Shelton, Claire lf 3 1 2 3 0 0 0
Sawai, Ashley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Grimes, Caroline p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 6 10 6 1 0 4

2B: Panziera, Marley (1); Phillips, Kaylin (1)
3B: Dethlefson, Alyssa (1)
HR: Shelton, Claire (1)
SH: Phillips, Kaylin (1)
SF: Kalanetra, Naomi (1)
SB: Shelton, Claire (1); Calvillo, Vanessa (1); Dethlefson, Alyssa (1);
Phillips, Kaylin (1)
E: Panziera, Marley (1)

CSU Bakersfield IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Estrada, Amber 3.1 7 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 15 17 2 7 52
Rameriez, Maya (L, 0-3) 2.2 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 11 7 0 45
Totals 10 6 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 25 28 9 7 97

UC Davis IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sawai, Ashley (W, 5-3) 6.0 5 3 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 23 25 10 5 87
Grimes, Caroline (S, 1) 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 14
Totals 5 3 2 0 4 1 0 0 0 26 28 11 6 101



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

CSU Bakersfield - Top of 1st CSU UCD
Whaley,Kayla singled to shallow left field (0-1 K). 0 0
Visser,Kayla popped up to short (0-2 KF). 0 0
Sanchez,Jillian lined out to third base (2-2 BBKF). 0 0
Garcia,Hannah struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c (2-2 FFBBS). 0 0

UC Davis - Bottom of 1st CSU UCD
Felice,Gia grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-2 BKBK). 0 0
Brady,Keira grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Dethlefson,Alyssa singled to right field (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
Dethlefson,Alyssa stole second base. 0 0
Kalanetra,Naomi singled to third base, RBI (2-1 SBB); Dethlefson,Alyssa scored from second base;
Kalanetra,Naomi advanced to second base on the throw. 0 1
Panziera,Marley singled to left field (1-1 KB); Panziera,Marley out at second base, lf to 3b to 2b, runner out
trying to reach. 0 1

CSU Bakersfield - Top of 2nd CSU UCD
MalamaAhlo,Kandi popped up to second base (3-2 SBFFFBFBF). 0 1
Gill,Molly fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by 3b (0-0). 0 1
Marquez,Madison flied out to rf (0-1 F). 0 1

UC Davis - Bottom of 2nd CSU UCD
Reeves,Rylee flied out to left center putout by cf (1-1 KB). 0 1
Polli,Sydney walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 1
Phillips,Kaylin reached on a fielder's choice hit to the pitcher's mound (0-0); Polli,Sydney out at second
base, p to ss. 0 1
Phillips,Kaylin stole second base. 0 1
Shelton,Claire singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (3-1 BBKB); Phillips,Kaylin scored from second
base. 0 2
Shelton,Claire stole second base. 0 2
Felice,Gia grounded out to first base, unassisted (1-1 SB). 0 2

CSU Bakersfield - Top of 3rd CSU UCD
Balderas,Aileen grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-1 KB). 0 2
Narvaiz,Mari fouled out down the right field line putout by 2b (1-2 FBF). 0 2
Whaley,Kayla grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-2 FBBBK). 0 2

UC Davis - Bottom of 3rd CSU UCD
Brady,Keira grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 0 2
Dethlefson,Alyssa tripled to center field (2-0 BB). 0 2
Kalanetra,Naomi sacrifice fly to lf, RBI (0-1 K); Dethlefson,Alyssa scored. 0 3
Panziera,Marley doubled to center field (2-0 BB). 0 3
Reeves,Rylee grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (1-0 B). 0 3

CSU Bakersfield - Top of 4th CSU UCD
Visser,Kayla singled in the infield (0-1 F). 0 3
Sanchez,Jillian flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 0 3
Garcia,Hannah sacrifice bunt to third base, 3b to 2b (0-0); Visser,Kayla advanced to second base. 0 3
MalamaAhlo,Kandi singled to deep left field, RBI (0-2 FFF); Visser,Kayla scored from second base. 1 3
CSUB substitution: Barella,Erika pinch hitting for Gill,Molly. 1 3
Barella,Erika flied out to rf (1-2 SSFB). 1 3



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UC Davis - Bottom of 4th CSU UCD
CSUB position change: Barella,Erika remains in the game at 1b 1 3
CSUB position change: Balderas,Aileen now playing ss from 1b 1 3
CSUB position change: Narvaiz,Mari now playing cf from ss 1 3
Polli,Sydney singled up the middle (0-0). 1 3
CSUB pitching change: Rameriez,Maya replaces Estrada,Amber. 1 3
Phillips,Kaylin sacrifice bunt, 3b to 2b (2-0 BB); Polli,Sydney advanced to second base. 1 3
Shelton,Claire flied out to right center putout by cf (2-2 KBFFB). 1 3
Felice,Gia popped up to the infield putout by 3b (1-0 B). 1 3

CSU Bakersfield - Top of 5th CSU UCD
Marquez,Madison grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 F). 1 3
Balderas,Aileen singled to center field (2-1 BFB). 1 3
Narvaiz,Mari grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-2 FFBFB); Balderas,Aileen advanced to second base. 1 3
Whaley,Kayla flied out to lf (0-1 K). 1 3

UC Davis - Bottom of 5th CSU UCD
Brady,Keira popped up to third base (1-2 SFFFFFB). 1 3
Dethlefson,Alyssa flied out to cf (3-2 BBFFB). 1 3
Kalanetra,Naomi flied out to right center putout by cf (3-2 BBFBF). 1 3

CSU Bakersfield - Top of 6th CSU UCD
Visser,Kayla doubled (0-0). 1 3
Sanchez,Jillian reached on a throwing error throwing by ss by Panziera,Marley (E6) (1-1 BS); Visser,Kayla
advanced to third base; Sanchez,Jillian advanced to second base on play and error. 1 3
Garcia,Hannah grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-2 FF). 1 3
MalamaAhlo,Kandi struck out on a dropped third strike and reached on a wild pitch (0-3 FFS); Visser,Kayla
scored; Sanchez,Jillian advanced to third base. 2 3
CSUB substitution: McDanell,Alexandra pinch running for MalamaAhlo,Kandi. 2 3
Barella,Erika sacrifice fly to rf, RBI (0-2 FSF); Sanchez,Jillian scored, unearned; McDanell,Alexandra
advanced to second base. 3 3
CSUB substitution: Harrison,Aariana pinch hitting for Marquez,Madison. 3 3
Harrison,Aariana struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (0-2 SFS). 3 3

UC Davis - Bottom of 6th CSU UCD
CSUB substitution: MalamaAhlo,Kandi replaces McDanell,Alexandra at dp, batting 5th. 3 3
CSUB substitution: Marquez,Madison replaces Harrison,Aariana at rf, batting 7th. 3 3
Panziera,Marley flied out to lf (2-1 BBF). 3 3
Reeves,Rylee singled to left field (2-1 BKB). 3 3
UCD substitution: Calvillo,Vanessa pinch running for Reeves,Rylee. 3 3
Calvillo,Vanessa stole second base. 3 3
Polli,Sydney flied out to cf (1-1 BS); Calvillo,Vanessa advanced to third base on the throw. 3 3
Phillips,Kaylin doubled to deep left field, RBI (0-1 K); Calvillo,Vanessa scored. 3 4
Shelton,Claire homered to left field, 2RBI (0-0); Phillips,Kaylin scored from second base. 3 6
CSUB pitching change: Estrada,Amber replaces Rameriez,Maya. 3 6
UCD substitution: Lee,Abby pinch hitting for Felice,Gia. 3 6
Lee,Abby grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-0 B). 3 6

CSU Bakersfield - Top of 7th CSU UCD
UCD substitution: Felice,Gia replaces Lee,Abby at 3b, batting 1st. 3 6
UCD substitution: Reeves,Rylee replaces Calvillo,Vanessa at 2b, batting 6th. 3 6
UCD pitching change: Grimes,Caroline replaces Sawai,Ashley. 3 6
Balderas,Aileen popped up up the middle putout by ss (3-2 KBSBFB). 3 6
Narvaiz,Mari struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 3 6
Whaley,Kayla grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 KBF). 3 6



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UC Davis - Bottom of 7th CSU UCD


